
Appropriation Accounts
2021-22       

Government of Andhra Pradesh

Ìn®ªzÄ \®oz









373







SUMMARY OF

APPROPRIATION

ACCOUNTS





…
70
,2
9

2,
03
,4
2

2,
73
,7
1

C
ha
rg
ed

…
5,
67
,2
7

13
,0
7,
87

18
,7
5,
14

C
ha
rg
ed

…
65
,5
3

70
,0
1,
74

70
,6
7,
27

C
ha
rg
ed

2,
23
,7
9

33
,5
7,
71

35
,8
1,
50

C
ha
rg
ed

4,
39
,3
0

…
4,
39
,3
0

…
C
ha
rg
ed

(4
,3
9,
29
,6
00
)



C
ha
rg
ed

2,
41
,4
9,
84
,1
4

2,
21
,8
4,
44
,6
9

19
,6
5,
39
,4
5

…

C
ha
rg
ed

12
,1
7,
07
,4
4,
05

12
,0
2,
46
,0
7,
12

14
,6
1,
36
,9
3

…

C
ha
rg
ed

54
,4
5

54
,2
3

22
…

C
ha
rg
ed

5,
00
,0
0

93
,5
0

4,
06
,5
0

…

C
ha
rg
ed

2,
50
,0
0

1,
02
,0
3

1,
47
,9
7

…



…
10
,0
1

1,
18

11
,1
9

C
ha
rg
ed



…
…

4,
29

4,
29

C
ha
rg
ed



…
6,
19

…
6,
19

C
ha
rg
ed

…
29
,7
2,
54

1,
45
,0
6,
95

1,
74
,7
9,
49

C
ha
rg
ed

90
,0
0

6,
00

96
,0
0

C
ha
rg
ed

…





T
ot
al
s

4,
39

,3
0

19
,7

8,
89

,2
5

2,
23

,0
9,

07
,9

3
2,

42
,8

3,
57

,8
8

C
ha

rg
ed

R
ev

en
ue

…
32

,1
0,

51
1,

46
,1

4,
98

1,
78

,2
5,

49
C

ha
rg

ed
C

ap
ita

l

…
14

,6
1,

36
,9

3
12

,0
2,

46
,0

7,
12

12
,1

7,
07

,4
4,

05
C

ha
rg

ed
P

ub
lic

 D
eb

t

4,
39

,3
0

34
,7

2,
36

,6
9

14
,2

7,
01

,3
0,

03
14

,6
1,

69
,2

7,
42

C
ha

rg
ed

To
ta

l



 8



Voted Charged Total
(`̀ in crore)

Revenue 1,56,136.65   22,309.08 1,78,445.73
Capital 17,476.03 146.15 17,622.18
Loans 2,138.05 … 2,138.05
Public Debt … 1,20,246.07 1,20,246.07
Total 1,75,750.73 1,42,701.30 3,18,452.03

Deduct - Recoveries shown in Appendix-II

Revenue 19,281.14 1.29 19,282.43
Capital 1,247.25 2.21 1,249.46
Total 20,528.39 3.50 20,531.89

Net: Total Expenditure shown in Statement No.11 of Finance Accounts:

Revenue 1,36,855.52 22,307.79 1,59,163.31
Capital 16,228.77 143.94 16,372.71
Loans 2,138.05 … 2,138.05
Public Debt … 1,20,246.07 1,20,246.07
Total 1,55,222.34 1,42,697.80 2,97,920.14

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the Appropriation Accounts for 
2021-22 and Finance Accounts for that year is indicated below:

 9



 10



 11

Date: 14-12-2022
Place: New Delhi



 12



82.63
70.29

 13



GRANT  

 14



 15



 16



 17



 18



 19



 20



 
 

  65.95    
 65.53 

 

 

 

  

 

 21



     
t

 22



and

 23



 24



 25



 26



 27



 28



 29



 30



 31



 32



 33



 34



 35



 36



 37



Saving occurred during the year 2020-21 also.

Saving occurred under items  (2) and (3) during the year 2020-21 also.

 38



Saving occurred during the year 2020-21 also.

 39



Saving occurred during the year 2020-21 also.

 40



 41



 42



B

 43



  

 
 

Excess occurred under items (2), (5) and (6) during the year 2020-21 also.

 44



 45



 46



 47



 48



 49



 50



  

  
 

  
  
      
 

1. Information  on unspent amount  in respect of  the DDO's Bank Account has not been received 
from the Department.

2. No  Funds  pertaining  to  previous  year  was  revalidated  in  form  of  Adjustment Bills 
in  the beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  this  Grant. However, ₹0.28 lakh  lapsed  at  the 
end  of  the year. The  budget  provided for  these transactions   was   O: ₹1,961.84 lakh, S: Nil, 
R: ₹(-)607.98 lakh.

 51



 52



 53



 54



 55



     

₹ ₹

 56



 57



 58



 59



₹

 60



 61



 62



 63



 64



 65



 66



 67



 68



 69



 

 70



 

 71



 72



 73



 74



Specific reasons for increase in provision and reasons for final saving have not
been intimated (August 2022).

 75



 76



's

 77



 78



      

(i) Out of the total saving of ₹1,46,136.93 lakh only ₹1,39,294.00 lakh was
surrendered during March 2022.

(ii) Saving in original plus supplementary provision occurred mainly under:

 79



 80



 81



 82



 83



 84



 85



 86



 87



 88



 89



 90



 91



 92



 93



 94



 95



 96



 97



 
  
   
             
   
  

1. Information  on  unspent  amount  in  respect  of  the  DDO's  Bank  Account  has  not 
been received from the Department.

2. Funds  of ₹22,655.44 lakh  pertaining  to  previous  year  was  revalidated  in  form 
of Adjustment Bills in  the  beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  MH  2055, 
4055   in   this   grant.   However, ₹699.41 (3%) lakh  lapsed   at  the  end  of  the  year. 
The  budget  provided  for these transactions  was  O: ₹33,744.44 lakh, S: ₹ 3,167.89 
lakh,  R: ₹(-)12,259.07 lakh.

 98



Voted

Voted

 99



Voted

of

 100



 101



 102



 103



 104



 105



 106



 107



Voted

 108



 109



 110



 111



 112



 

 

 

 113



 

  

 

 114



 

 

 

                   

 115



 

 116



 117



Voted

 118



 119



 120



 121



 122



 123



 124



 125



 126



 127



 128





   

 

    
   
  
     
  

1. Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been 
received from the Department.

2. Funds  of ₹62,906.38 lakh  pertaining  to  previous  year  was revalidated  in form of 
Adjustment Bills in  the  beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  MH  2202, 4202 
in  this  Grant. However, ₹2,671.90 (4%)  lakh  lapsed  at  the  end  of  the  year.  The  
budget   provided   for   these   transactions  was O: ₹2,02,131.16 lakh,   S: ₹38,061.05 
lakh, R: ₹(-)41,260.19 lakh.

 130



 131



 132



 133



 134



 135



 136



  

 
  
 

1. Information  on  unspent  amount  in  respect of  the DDO's Bank Account has not 
been received from the Department.

2. Funds  of ₹12,804.27 lakh pertaining to  previous year  was revalidated  in  form of 
Adjustment Bills in the beginning of the Financial Year under MH 4202 in this Grant. 
However, no amount was lapsed at the end of the year. The budget provided for these 
transactions was O: ₹18,676.27 lakh, S: ₹540.56 lakh, R: ₹(-)924.31 lakh.

 137



 138



   

 139



 140



        . 

  

 141



 142



 143



 144



 145



 146



 147



 

   
    
    
   

1.Information  on unspent amount  in respect  of the DDO's Bank Account has not been received 
from the Department.

2. Funds of ₹21,922.20 lakh pertaining to previous year was revalidated in form of Adjustment 
Bills   in  the  beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  MH  2202, 2230 and  2515 in  this  Grant. 
However, ₹19,060.65 (87%) lakh  lapsed at the end of the year. The budget provided for these 
transactions was O: ₹29,238.14 lakh,  S: Nil,  R: ₹(-)4,417.84 lakh.

 148



 149



 150



 151



 152



8

 153



 154



 155



 156



 157



 158



 159



 160



 161



 162



 163



 164



 165



 166



 167



 168



Out of   total reduction, decrease  of 

 169



 170



 171



 172



 

   
    
   
   

1.Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been received 
from the Department.

2. Funds of ₹79,663.21 lakh pertaining to previous year was revalidated in form of Adjustment 
Bills   in  the  beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  MH  2210, 2211 and  4210 in  this  Grant. 
However, ₹18,275.60 (23%) lakh  lapsed at the end of the year. The budget provided for these 
transactions was O: ₹1,65,911.89 lakh, S: ₹35,803.39 lakh, R: ₹(-)98,911.57 lakh.

 173



 174



 175



 176



 177



 178



 179



 180



 181



 182



 183



 184



 185



 186



 187



 188



   
  
  
  
 

1. Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been 
received from the Department.

2. Funds of ₹1,77,389.66 lakh  pertaining  to previous  year was revalidated in form of 
Adjustment  Bills   in  the   beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  MH  2216, 2217 
and  2230 in  this  Grant. However, ₹1,47,361.07 (83%) lakh  lapsed at the end of the 
year.  The   budget  provided  for  these transactions  was  O: ₹1,83,807.70  lakh,  S:
₹13,723.05 lakh,  R: ₹(-)70,512.94 lakh.

189



 190



 191



   
 
 
   

1.Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been received 
from the Department.

2. Funds  of ₹62,743.00 lakh  pertaining  to  previous  year  was  revalidated  in  form  of 
Adjustment Bills  in the beginning of the Financial Year under MH 2216 in this Grant. However, 
no  amount  was lapsed  at  the  end  of  the  year. The  budget  provided   for  these 
transactions was  O: ₹2,48,731.32  lakh, S: ₹46,310.13 lakh,  R: ₹(-)1,22,136.36 lakh.

 192



 193



 194



 195



 196



 197



 198



 199



 200



 201



 202



     

 
 
   
   

1.Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been  received 
from the Department.

2. Funds of ₹3,083.34 lakh pertaining to previous year was revalidated in form of Adjustment 
Bills in  the  beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  MH  2225  and  2235  in  this 
Grant.  However, ₹1,751.55(57%) lakh   lapsed  at   the  end  of  the  year. The  budget 
provided  for these  transactions  was O: ₹14,699.30 lakh, S: Nil, R: ₹(-)8,732.92 lakh.

 203



 204



 205



 206



 207



 208



 209



 210



   
  
  
    

1.Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been received 
from the Department.

2. Funds  of ₹1,910.54 lakh  pertaining  to  previous  year  was  revalidated  in  form  of  Adjustment 
Bills  in the beginning of the Financial Year under MH 2225 in this Grant. However, ₹1,348.58
(71%) lakh lapsed  at  the  end  of  the  year.  The  budget  provided  for  these transactions  was 
O: ₹14,893.90 lakh, S: ₹1,923.38 lakh, R: ₹(-)12,691.05 lakh.

 211



 212



 213



 214



 215



 216



 217



 218



 219



 220



 
 
 
   

1.Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been received 
from the Department.

2. Funds of ₹21,161.33 lakh pertaining to previous year was revalidated in form of Adjustment 
Bills in  the  beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  MH  2225 in  this  Grant. 
However, ₹20,424.19(97%) lakh  lapsed at the end of the year. The budget provided for these 
transactions was  O: ₹8,464.53 lakh, S: ₹460.00 lakh,  R: ₹(-)8,909.20 lakh.

 221



 222



 223



 224



 225



'

 226



 227



 228



 229



 230



t

 231



 
R

R     

     

   

   

     
        

1. Information  on  unspent  amount  in  respect  of  the  DDO's  Bank  Account  has  not  been 
received from the Department.

2. Funds  of ₹33,342.37 lakh  pertaining  to  previous  year  was  revalidated  in  form  of 
Adjustment  Bills  in the beginning of the Financial Year under MH 2235 and 2236 in this 
Grant. However, ₹14,961.74 (45%) lakh   lapsed  at   the   end  of  the  year. The  budget 
provided   for  these  transactions was  O: ₹1,33,598.27 lakh, S: ₹ 29,679.60 lakh, R:₹(-)
48,724.59 lakh.

 232



 233



 234



 235



 236



 237



 238



 239



 240



 241



 242



 243



 244



 245



 246



 247



 248



 249



 250



 251



 252



     
   
  
   

1. Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been received from 
the Department.

2. Funds  of ₹1,67,675.52 lakh  pertaining  to  previous  year was  revalidated  in  form  of  Adjustment 
Bills in  the  beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  MH  2401 and  2851 in  this  Grant. However,
₹89,309.72 (53%)lakh   lapsed  at  the  end  of  the  year. The  budget  provided  for  these  transactions 
was  O: ₹2,32,123.65 lakh, S: ₹35,715.49 lakh,   R: ₹(-)95,641.06 lakh.

 253



 254



 255



.

 256



.

 257



.

 258



.

 259



.

 260



.

 261



.

 262



.

 263



.

 264



.

 265



.

 266



.

 267



.

   
      
   
    

1. Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been  received 
from the Department.

2. Funds of ₹12,620.77 lakh pertaining to previous year was revalidated in form of Adjustment 
Bills in the  beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  MH  2403, 2405 and  4405 in  this  Grant. 
However, ₹6,952.98 (55%) lakh  lapsed at the end of the year. The budget provided for these 
transactions was O: ₹13,450.64 lakh, S: ₹5,802.85 lakh, R: ₹(-)5,988.94 lakh.

 268



 269



 270



 271



 272



 273



 274



 275



 276



 

  
   
  
  

 

   
   
    
   

1. Information on unspent amount in respect of  the DDO's Bank Account has not been received 
from the Department.

2. Funds  of ₹803.63 lakh pertaining  to  previous  year  was  revalidated in  form of  Adjustment 
Bills  in  the  beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  MH  2406 and  4406 in  this  Grant. 
However, ₹707.09 (88%) lakh  lapsed at  the end of  the year. The budget  provided for these 
transactions was  O: ₹1,965.62 lakh,  S:₹ 438.35 lakh,  R: ₹(-)1,749.68 lakh.

 277



 278



 279



 280



 

 
    
  
   

1. Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been received 
from the Department.

2. Funds of ₹6,931.22 lakh pertaining to previous year was revalidated in form of Adjustment 
Bills in  the  beginning  of  the  Financial  Year  under  MH  2425, 4425 and  6425 in 
this  Grant. However, ₹ 37.12 (01%) lakh  lapsed  at  the end of the year. The budget provided 
for  these  transactions  was O: ₹15,061.64 lakh,  S:₹1,465.53 lakh,  R: ₹(-)9,092.71 lakh.

 281



 282



 283



 284



 285



 286



 287



 288



 289



 290



 291



 292



 

    
      
    
     

 

   
     
     
        
 

   
 

    
     
       
      
 

1. Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been received 
from the Department.

2. Funds  of ₹1,85,844.13 lakh  pertaining  to  previous  year  was  revalidated  in  form  of 
Adjustment Bills   in the  beginning   of    the  Financial    Year under MH 2215, 2515, 4215 
and  4415 in  this  Grant. However, ₹67,945.11 (37%) lakh  lapsed  at  the  end  of  the  year. 
The  budget  provided  for  these transactions was O: ₹2,23,229.68 lakh,  S:₹ 19,937.27 lakh,
R: ₹(-)1,06,564.22 lakh.

293



 294



 295



 296



 297



 298



 299



  

 
   

1. Information on unspent amount in respect of the DDO's Bank Account has not been received from 
the Department.

2. Funds of ₹34,795.28 lakh pertaining to previous year was revalidated in form of Adjustment Bills 
in the beginning of the Financial Year under MH 2235, 2501, 2505 and 2515 in this Grant. However,
₹12,774.60 (37%) lakh  lapsed at the end of the year. The budget provided for these transactions was 
O: ₹3,87,662.05 lakh,  S:₹ 22,494.37 lakh,  R: ₹(-)1,09,837.07 lakh.

 300



 301



 302



 303



 304



 305



 306



 307



 308



 309



 310



 311



 312



 313



 314



 315



 316



 317



 318



 319



 320



 321



 322



 323



 324



 325



 326



 327



 328



 329



 330



 331



 332



 333



 334



 335



 336



 

 

 337



 338



 339



 340



 341



 342



 343



      Reduction in provision was the net effect of decrease of

 344



 345



 346



 347



 348



 349



Reduction in provision was the net  effect of decrease of lakh and an increase
of lakh. Specific reasons  for  decrease  as well  as increase in provision have not
been intimated (August 2022).

 350



  

Reduction in provision was the net effect of decrease of lakh and an increase
of lakh. Specific reasons for decrease as well as increase in provision have not
been intimated  (August 2022).

 351



 352



 353



 354



 355



 356



 357



 358



 359



 360



 361



 362



 363



 364



 365



 366



 367



 368



 369



 370



 371



 

a

 

U E

 372



Sl.No. Number and Name of the Grant 
or Appropriation

Voted/Section
Charged

Budget 
Estimates

ActualsActuals
compared with 
Budget Estimates 
More(+) Less (-)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
(  in thousand)

1 I State Legislature (+)1,711,71---VotedRevenue
2 II Governor and Council of 

Ministers
(+)3,743,74---VotedRevenue

3 III Administration of Justice (+)7,83,567,83,56---VotedRevenue
 Charged (+)17,6117,61---

4 IV General Administration and 
Elections

(+)25,1625,16---VotedRevenue

 Charged (+)19,3419,34---
5 V Revenue, Registration and Relief (-)4,68,26,8410,22,73,1614,91,00,00VotedRevenue

Charged (+)3,833,83---
(+)4,05,474,05,47---VotedCapital

6 VI Excise Administration (+)5,28,705,28,70---VotedRevenue
7 VII Commercial Taxes 

Administration
(+)4,654,65---VotedRevenue

8 VIII Transport Administration (+)11,99,4611,99,46---VotedRevenue
9 IX Fiscal Administration, Planning, 

Surveys and Statistics
(+)74,30,24,171,03,78,31,5229,48,07,35VotedRevenue

Charged (-)1,23,0976,912,00,00
(+)8,348,34---VotedCapital

10 X Home Administration (+)1,88,311,88,31---VotedRevenue
Charged (+)10,8910,89---

(+)1,42,171,42,17---VotedCapital
11 XI Roads and Buildings (+)2,03,94,652,03,94,65---VotedRevenue

(+)65,97,723,87,99,723,22,02,00VotedCapital
Charged (+)4,664,66---

12 XII School Education (+)1,58,86,131,58,86,13---VotedRevenue
(+)1,23,071,23,07---VotedCapital

13 XIII Higher Education (+)16,96,8916,96,89---VotedRevenue
14 XIV Skill Development and 

Training
(+)33,85,4133,85,41---VotedRevenue

15 XVI Medical and Health (+)5,13,04,365,13,04,36---VotedRevenue
Charged (+)1010---

(+)18,53,0718,53,07---VotedCapital
16 XVII Municipal Administration and 

Urban Development
(+)20,38,28,4720,38,28,47---VotedRevenue

(+)46,7446,74---VotedCapital
17 XVIII Housing (+)25,54,2425,54,24---VotedRevenue
18 XX Labour, Factories, Boilers & 

Insurance Medical Services
(+)1,991,99---VotedRevenue

19 XXI Social Welfare (+)4,66,60,024,66,60,02---VotedRevenue
20 XXII Tribal Welfare (+)4,29,66,564,29,66,56---VotedRevenue

Appendix-II  
(Referred to in the Summary of the Appropriation Account at Page No.8 )

GRANT-WISE DETAILS OF ESTIMATES AND ACTUALS OF RECOVERIES WHICH HAVE BEEN ADJUSTED IN THE 
ACCOUNTS IN REDUCTION OF EXPENDITURE

 373



21 XXIII Backward Classes Welfare (+)39,76,0339,76,03---VotedRevenue

22 XXIV Minority Welfare (+)1,68,61,001,68,61,00---VotedRevenue
23 XXV Women, Child and Disabled 

Welfare
(+)6,77,69,096,77,69,09---VotedRevenue

24 XXVI Administration of Religious 
Endowments

(+)14,67,3988,21,7373,54,34VotedRevenue

25 XXVII Agriculture (+)11,22,23,6711,22,23,67---VotedRevenue
(-)66---66VotedCapital

26 XXVIII Animal Husbandry and 
Fisheries

(+)95,61,4595,84,6323,18VotedRevenue

27 XXIX Forest, Science, Technology 
and Environment

(+)1,42,95,481,42,95,48---VotedRevenue

(+)2,002,00---VotedCapital
28 XXX Co-operation (+)1,00,031,00,03---VotedRevenue
29 XXXI Panchayat Raj (+)3,72,54,133,72,54,14---VotedRevenue

(+)16,56,8016,57,911,11VotedCapital
 Charged (+)1,341,34---

30 XXXII Rural Development (+)4,26,02,524,26,02,51---VotedRevenue
31 XXXIII Major and Medium 

Irrigation
(+)7,20,76,267,56,83,6636,07,40VotedRevenue

Charged (+)88---
(+)5,41,39,785,41,39,76---VotedCapital

 Charged (+)2,12,142,12,14---
32 XXXIV Minor Irrigation (+)3434---VotedRevenue

(+)3,253,25---VotedCapital
 Charged (+)3,043,04---

33 XXXV Energy, Infrastructure and 
Investments

(-)5,19,71-3,795,15,92VotedRevenue

(+)16,9816,98---VotedCapital
34 XXXVI Industries and Commerce (+)53,81,4253,81,42---VotedRevenue

(+)2,75,26,922,75,26,92---VotedCapital
35 XXXVII Tourism, Art and Culture (+)19,76,2319,76,23---VotedRevenue

36 XXXVIII Civil Supplies 
Administration

(+)68,7269,3866VotedRevenue

(+)1,47,27,05,391,92,81,14,2445,54,08,85VotedRevenue
Charged (-)71,241,28,762,00,00

(+)9,25,21,6312,47,25,403,22,03,77VotedCapital
Charged (+)2,21,182,21,18NIL

 374







C

www.cag.gov.in

www.cag.gov.in/ae/andhra-pradesh/en 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
2022


	PAGE MT.pdf
	Page 1

	PAGE MT.pdf
	Page 1

	Untitled
	Appropriation Accounts front.pdf
	Page 1

	Appropriation Accounts back.pdf
	Page 2



 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   AddNumbers
        
     Range: all pages
     Font: Times-Roman (unembedded) 12.0 point
     Origin: bottom centre
     Offset: horizontal 0.00 points, vertical 42.52 points
     Prefix text: ' '
     Suffix text: ''
     Colour: Default (black)
      

        
     D:20221214104510
      

        
     1
     1
     
     BC
      
     1
     1
     1
     1
     1
     1
     TR
     1
     0
     0
     863
     31
    
     0
     1
     R0
     12.0000
            
                
         Both
         AllDoc
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     [Doc:FileName]
     0.0000
     42.5197
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus4
     Quite Imposing Plus 4.0c
     Quite Imposing Plus 4
     1
      

        
     11
     375
     374
     45363f25-5416-4050-892a-16d8e47471a8
     375
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





